FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO EFFICIENCY IN THE
OFFICE LAYOUT

NOR YASIRAH BT MUHAMAD ZAKRI
2009268726

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

APRIL 2011




DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

-

iy

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT
FACULTY BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

“DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK?”

I, NOR YASIRAH BT MUHAMAD ZAKRI (I/C No: 871113-07-5134)

Hereby, declare that,
e This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or
overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees
e This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where
otherwise stated
e All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my

information have been specifically acknowledgement.

Signature: Date:




TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK i

LETTER OF SUBMISSION i

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
ABSTRACT %
LIST OF TABLES X

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study 1
1.2 Background of the company 3

1.2.1 Scope of the study 4
1.3 Problem Statement 5
1.4 Obijective of the study 6
1.5 Research Hypothesis 7
1.6 Significant of the study 8
1.7 Scope and limitation of the research 9

1.8 Definition of key term 10



CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Efficiency of Office Layout
2.3 Facilities Management
2.4 Working Environment

2.5 Employees Integration

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Theoretical Framework
3.2.1 Dependent Variable
3.2.2 Independent Variables
3.3 Research Design
3.4 Measurement
3.5  Sampling Technique
3.6 Data Collection Method
3.6.1 Primary Data
3.7  Data Analysis and Interpretation
3.7.1 Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS)
3.7.2 Reliability Test
3.7.3 Frequencies Distribution
3.7.4 Descriptive Statistics

3.7.5 Pearson’s Coefficient of Correlation

12

12

14

17

19

22

23

24

24

26

26

27

27

28

30

30

31

31

31

32



ABSTRACT

In recent years many public and private sector occupiers have focused attention on
occupational space efficiency as they have become more rigorous in their management of
property costs, whilst also focusing on improving the quality of the work environment. Three
variables were developed which are facilities management, working environment and
employees’ integration. The objectives of the study are;(1) To study on the factors that
contributes efficiency in the office layout at Pejabat Tanah Kuala Muda (2) To identify whether
the facilities management, working environment and employees integration management has
relation to the efficiency in the office layout at Pejabat Tanah Kuala Muda (3) To clarify which
major factors contribute to efficiency in the office layout asa mean for the better performance
to the organization. Data collected and evidences are being processed by using the SPSS
Computer program. The researcher also wants to test the hypothesis formulated earlier by using
the multiple regression analysis. Pearson’s Correlation Coefficient was used in order to know the
relationship between all independent variables and dependent variable. It also used to test the
hypothesis whether it has the relationship or not. After completing this research, researcher
knows the major factors that contribute efficiency of office layout at Pejabat Tanah Kuala Muda
is Employees’ Integration. The researcher also provides some recommendation such as buy new

facilities and layout arrangement in order to improve efficiency of office layout.



