

FACTORS THAT CONTRIBUTE TO EFFICIENCY IN THE OFFICE LAYOUT

NOR YASIRAH BT MUHAMAD ZAKRI 2009268726

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
(HONS) OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

APRIL 2011

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK



BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) OPERATIONS MANAGEMENT FACULTY BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, NOR YASIRAH BT MUHAMAD ZAKRI (I/C No: 871113-07-5134)

Hereby, declare that,

- This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other degrees
- This project paper is the result of my independent work and investigation, except where otherwise stated
- All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources of my information have been specifically acknowledgement.

Signature:	Date:
3181101011	2 4.00

TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE		PAGE
DECLARATIO	ON OF ORIGINAL WORK	ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION		iii
ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT		v
LIST OF TAB	ELES	x
CHAPTER O	NE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the study	1
1.2	Background of the company	3
1.2.1	Scope of the study	4
1.3	Problem Statement	5
1.4	Objective of the study	6
1.5	Research Hypothesis	7
1.6	Significant of the study	8
1.7	Scope and limitation of the research	9
1.8	Definition of key term	10

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

	2.1	Introduction	12	
	2.2	Efficiency of Office Layout	12	
	2.3	Facilities Management	14	
	2.4	Working Environment	17	
	2.5	Employees Integration	19	
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Introduction	22	
	3.2	Theoretical Framework	23	
		3.2.1 Dependent Variable	24	
		3.2.2 Independent Variables	24	
	3.3	Research Design	26	
	3.4	Measurement	26	
	3.5	Sampling Technique	27	
	3.6	Data Collection Method	27	
3.6.1 Primary Data		28		
	3.7	Data Analysis and Interpretation	30	
		3.7.1 Statistical Package for Social Sciences (SPSS)	30	
		3.7.2 Reliability Test	31	
		3.7.3 Frequencies Distribution	31	
		3.7.4 Descriptive Statistics	31	
		3.7.5 Pearson's Coefficient of Correlation	32	

ABSTRACT

In recent years many public and private sector occupiers have focused attention on occupational space efficiency as they have become more rigorous in their management of property costs, whilst also focusing on improving the quality of the work environment. Three variables were developed which are facilities management, working environment and employees' integration. The objectives of the study are;(1) To study on the factors that contributes efficiency in the office layout at Pejabat Tanah Kuala Muda (2) To identify whether the facilities management, working environment and employees integration management has relation to the efficiency in the office layout at Pejabat Tanah Kuala Muda (3) To clarify which major factors contribute to efficiency in the office layout as a mean for the better performance to the organization. Data collected and evidences are being processed by using the SPSS Computer program. The researcher also wants to test the hypothesis formulated earlier by using the multiple regression analysis. Pearson's Correlation Coefficient was used in order to know the relationship between all independent variables and dependent variable. It also used to test the hypothesis whether it has the relationship or not. After completing this research, researcher knows the major factors that contribute efficiency of office layout at Pejabat Tanah Kuala Muda is Employees' Integration. The researcher also provides some recommendation such as buy new facilities and layout arrangement in order to improve efficiency of office layout.